

House of Knowledge Fee Schedule 2018/2019 2018-2019 学年好思之家学费一览表

Application Fee 报名费

For all new students, a non-refundable and non-transferable RMB 2,000 Application Fee is required. An application will not be considered until the Application Fee is received.

人民币 2000 元适用于所有新生,不予退还或转作他用。好思之家仅在收到报名费之后开始受理报名申请。

New Student Fee 新生杂费

For all new students, a non-refundable and non-transferable New Student Fee of RMB 16,000 covers the orientation process, uniform and backpack, new student materials and investments in facility maintenance.

人民币 16000 元用于支付迎新介绍,校服,背包,新生资料,新生个人在校用品以及其他设施维护开支,该项费用需一次性支付,且不予退还或转作他用。

Deposit 押金

A deposit of RMB 15,000 is a one-time, non-interest bearing security deposit which shall be held by the school for the entire duration of the child's enrollment. HoK will only arrange the admissions interview once the deposit is received. The deposit will be refunded in case of an unsuccessful interview or if the parents decide to withdraw their application. HoK has the right to use the deposit to settle any outstanding fees or amounts owed to the school. After deductions for any amounts owed to HoK and in accordance with the school's "Withdrawal and Refund Policies and Procedures," the remaining part will be returned to parents within 10 working days after all withdrawal procedures have been completed. Please note: in accordance with government regulations, HoK cannot issue an official fapiao for deposits because the deposit is a refundable payment.

押金人民币 15000 元为一次性不计息向学校支付的保证金。自学生入园直至退园期间由学校保存。只有对于 支付押金的儿童,学校才为其安排入学面试。如学生未通过面试或家长决定撤销入学申请,押金可以退还。在 学生退学时,学校有权在此款项中扣除学生各项欠费,扣除欠款后如有剩余部分将于 10 个工作日内退还。请 注意:按照政府规定,由于押金是可退还款项,好思之家不能为押金开具发票。

HoK Tuition & Fees 2018-2019 学费表

The Tuition, Bus, and Lunch Fees will be calculated based on a 10-month period and are payable per term or per year. For mid-year applications, Tuition, Bus, and Lunch Fees will be calculated on a monthly prorata basis, calculated based on a 10-month period and inclusive of the month in which the student starts attending school. All fees are due by the date stated on the invoice.

学费,午餐费及校车费以10个月为基础来计算,并以整月计算,付款可以学期付或年付。对于学年中间入学的学生,学费,午餐费及校车费将以10个月为基础来计算,从入学当月开始缴费,以整月计算。付款期限以账单为准。

Program 班级	Time 在校时间	Days 每周天数	Fees 学费 / RMB
Nursery (18 months- 3 years) 小班 (18 个月 -3 岁)	8:00am – 11:30am half day 半天	5 mornings 上午	¥100,320
	8:00am – 3:30pm full day 全天	5 days 天	¥118,250
English Pre-K (3 years-5 years) 英语中班 (3-5 岁)	8:00am – 3:30pm full day 全天	5 days 天	¥147,210
German Pre-K (3 years-5 years) 德语中班 (3-5 岁)	8:00am – 3:30pm full day 全天	5 days 天	¥154,220
Kindergarten (5 years- 6 years) 预备班(5-6 岁)	8:00am – 3:30pm full day 全天	5 days 天	¥143,500
Elementary Grades 1-6 (6 years -11 years) 小学 1-6 年级(6-11岁)	8:00am – 3:30pm full day 全天	5 days 天	¥177,200

Lunch Fee 午餐费

Lunch Fee 午餐费 / RMB	¥7,800

Bus Fee 校车费

One-way distance 单程距离	RMB / 年费
< 10 km	¥9,000
10 - 20 km	¥10,000
20 - 30 km	¥11,300



Discount 折扣

Annual Payment Discount 年付款折扣

A 5% discount is available on annual Tuition Fees (excluding other fees) if the full 2018/2019 tuition payment is received before July 1st, 2018 (The date of receipt is determined by our bank acknowledgement).

如家长 / 监护人于 2018 年 7 月 1 日前在账单缴费期限内缴清 2018-2019 全年度学费 ,不包括其他费用 ,且根据银行确认在 2018 年 7 月 1 日前款项抵达学校账号内的 ,可享受学费 5% 的折扣。

Sibling Discount 同一家庭的多名学生折扣

Parents enrolling more than one child at the same time are eligible for a sibling discount in the amounts indicated below (applicable to Tuition Fees only)

同一家庭有多个孩子同时在好思之家就学,从第二个孩子起,我们将给予以下优惠(仅学费部分)

2 nd Child 第二个孩子	3 rd Child + 第三个及以上孩子
10%	15%

Late Payment Charge 逾期付款

No child will be allowed to attend class until tuition and other fees have been paid. Furthermore, no child will be allowed to take the school bus and/or consume a school lunch if payment has not been made. A late payment for 10% per annual, compounded monthly, will be assessed on any overdue fees.

任何学生只有当缴清学费及其他费用后才允许入园 / 校。如未交校车费和 / 或午饭费 , 将不被允许乘坐校车或 参加午餐。任何费用逾期缴纳将按全年学费的 10% 折算到每个月来收取滞纳金。

Method of Payment 付款方式

Bank Remittance 银行汇款

Payment can be made by bank transfer. In order to process your payment without delay, please write your child's name on the bank transfer reference and provide us with a copy of your payment to <u>finance@</u> <u>hokschools.com</u>. Bank and payment information are available on the invoice.

费用可通过银行转账支付。为便于识别款项以及尽快确认学生入学,请在转账时填写孩子姓名,并将转账确认 凭条发给财务部门 finance@hokschools.com。银行及付款信息以账单为准。